First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 29 March 2018 at 5 pm.

No. S 173

# STANDARDS, PRODUCTIVITY AND INNOVATION BOARD ACT (CHAPTER 303A)

## SINGAPORE PRODUCTIVITY AND STANDARDS BOARD (SINGAPORE QUALITY MARK) CERTIFICATION (REVOCATION) REGULATIONS 2018

#### ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

#### Regulation

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Revocation

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 43(1) of the Standards, Productivity and Innovation Board Act, the Standards, Productivity and Innovation Board, with the approval of the Minister for Trade and Industry (Industry), makes the following Regulations:

#### Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Singapore Productivity and Standards Board (Singapore Quality Mark) Certification (Revocation) Regulations 2018 and come into operation on 1 April 2018.

#### Revocation

**2.** The Singapore Productivity and Standards Board (Singapore Quality Mark) Certification Regulations (Rg 1) are revoked.

Made on 20 March 2018.

### PHILIP YEO

Chairman, Standards, Productivity and Innovation Board, Singapore.

[MTI 33/1-1-2 Vol. 0; AG/LEGIS/SL/303A/2015/4 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 43(4) of the Standards, Productivity and Innovation Board Act).